

21.12.2017

At 3.05 pm

Present : None for State.

Accused Rajneesh Mishra on court bail.

1 Other accused persons namely Vijay Sahni, Lalit Sahni and Ranjeet Rai have already been declared PO.

2 Yet again, accused Rajneesh Mishra seeks adjournment on the ground of non-availability of his counsel. Matter is pending since long only on the ground of arguments on charge and counsel for accused has not appeared since long.

3 In the present matter, the bones of deceased were recovered at the instance of accused after about 1 month from the time when deceased went missing. At his instance, clothes and shoes of deceased were also recovered. Not only this, the mobile phone of the deceased was recovered from his possession only. As per the DNA report, the bones of deceased had matched with the DNA samples of his parents.

4 It is seen that disappearance of evidence of murder was also caused with the intention of escaping from legal punishment.

5 Under these circumstances, prima facie offence u/s 302/201 IPC is attracted qua accused Rajneesh Mishra. This order is passed in the absence of counsel for accused as he has not appeared despite many opportunities granted to him already and FIR pertains to early 2015 and matter is at the stage of arguments on charge. Put up for framing of charge on 19.02.2018.

(Savitri)
ASJ-03, Shahdara District
KKD Courts/Delhi/21.12.2017